TOWN OF CARLYLE

BYLAW NO. 2010-05

A BYLAW TO ADOPT AN OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN

Whereas the Council of the Town of Carlyle has authorized the preparation of an official community plan for the Town in consultation with Prairie Wild Consulting Co, a professional community planner, pursuant to Section 29 of *The Planning and Development Act, 2007* (the Act); and

Whereas Section 35 of the Act provides that an official community plan must be adopted by bylaw, in accordance with the public participation requirements of Part X of the Act; and

Whereas, in accordance with Section 207 of the Act, the Council of the Town of Carlyle held a Public Hearing on July 7th, 2010, in regards to the proposed bylaw, which was advertised in a weekly paper on June 11, 2010, and June 18, 2010, in accordance with the public participation requirements of the Act;

Therefore, the Council of the Town of Carlyle, in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as "the Town of Carlyle Official Community Plan".
- The Official Community Plan of the Town of Carlyle is adopted to provide a framework to guide and evaluate future development within the Municipality, as shown on Schedule A, attached to and forming part of this bylaw.
- 3. This Bylaw shall come into force on the date of final approval by the Minister.

	Mayor/Deputy Mayo
SEAL	
	Administrato